

ORDINANCE NO. ORD-10-0018

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SUBSECTION 10.28.130.A RELATING TO PARKING METER ZONES ESTABLISHED

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2009, the Long Beach City Council approved purchase of an existing parking lot consisting of two parcels located at 189 Park Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City plans to purchase and install a multi-space parking meter for this lot; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Long Beach desires to create Subzone A within Parking Meter Zone 1 setting the boundaries of the parking lot to coincide with the boundaries of Los Angeles County Property Tax Assessor parcels 7256-022-020 and 7256-022-021;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 10.28.130.A of the Long Beach Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. The areas or streets described below are hereby established as parking meter zones:

Zone Number	Area/Street
1	Second Street between Livingston Drive and Bayshore Avenue and all streets intersecting Second Street within those limits from the alley north of, to the alley south of, Second Street, including those parking lots

	adjacent to the alleyways south of Second Street.			
1A	Northwesterly side of Park Avenue, beginning one hundred fifteen feet (115') southerly of 2 nd Street, within the Belmont Shore District.			
2	Ocean Boulevard between Golden Avenue (Golden Shore) and Atlantic Avenue.			
3	First Street, Broadway, Third Street, Fourth Street, Fifth Street, Sixth Street, and Seventh Street between Pacific Avenue and Long Beach Boulevard; Pacific Avenue between First Street and Seventh Street; and Pine Avenue, Locust Avenue, and Long Beach Boulevard between Ocean Boulevard and Seventh Street.			
4	First Street, Broadway, Third Street, and Fourth Street between Long Beach Boulevard and Atlantic Avenue; Fifth Street, Sixth Street, and Seventh Street between Long Beach Boulevard and Elm Avenue; Elm Avenue between Ocean Boulevard and Sixth Street; and Linden Avenue between Ocean Boulevard and Broadway.			
5	Broadway between Maine Avenue and Pacific Avenue; Third Street, Fourth Street, and Fifth Street between Cedar Avenue and Pacific Avenue; Magnolia Avenue (west side only) between Ocean Boulevard and Broadway; Chestnut Avenue between Broadway and Third Street; and Cedar Avenue between Broadway and Fifth Street.			
6	Pacific Avenue and Locust Avenue between Seventh Street and Eighth Street; Pine Avenue between Seventh Street and Tenth Street; Long Beach Boulevard between Seventh Street and Fourteenth Street; Seventh Street between Long Beach Boulevard and Elm Avenue; and Eighth Street between Pacific Avenue and Locust Avenue.			
7	(Reserved)			
8	(Reserved)			
9	(Reserved)			
10	(Reserved)			
11	(Reserved)			
12	(Reserved)			
13	(Reserved)			
14	(Reserved)			
15	(Reserved)			
16	(Reserved)			
17	(Reserved)			

18	Pine Avenue between Seaside Way and Ocean Boulevard.			
19	Pine Avenue between Seaside Way and its southerly terminus.			
20	Shoreline Drive between Linden Avenue and Aquarium Way.			
21	Aquarium Way between Shoreline Drive and Seaside Way.			
22	Cedar Avenue between Shoreline Drive and Seaside Way.			
23	Bay Street between Cedar Avenue and Pine Avenue.			
24	The Paseo between Aquarium Way and Pine Avenue.			
25	Seaside Way between Linden Avenue and Golden Shore.			
26	(Reserved)			
27	Palo Verde between Atherton Street and Anaheim Road.			
28	Anaheim Road between Palo Verde Avenue and Iroquois Avenue.			
29	Lew Davis Drive between Faculty Drive and Clark Avenue.			
30	Carson Street between Faculty Drive and Clark Avenue.			
31	Ocean Boulevard between Termino Avenue and Bennett Avenue.			
32	Olympic Plaza between Termino Avenue and Bennett Avenue.			
33	Ocean Boulevard between Bay Shore Avenue and Fifty-fifth Place.			

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

///

///

///

///

///

///

ŀ						
1	I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City					
2	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 20_10,					
3	by the following vote:					
4						
5	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Garcia, O'Donnell, Schipske,			
6			Andrews, Reyes Uranga, Gabelich,			
7			Lerch.			
8						
9	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.			
10						
11	Absent:	Councilmembers:	Lowenthal, DeLong.			
12						
13			A 1 \			
14			dalle			
15			City Clerk			
16						
17	Approved: <u>(2</u>	2/10	Ale Total			
18	Approved:	(Date)	Mayor			
19			V			
20						
21	·					
2223						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28		·				